

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICK VIRGIL HALL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Idaho**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
*Idaho State Appellate
Public Defender*

IAN H. THOMSON
*Idaho State Appellate
Public Defender's Office
322 East Front Street
Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@
mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The governing death penalty principles	3
B. Idaho’s capital punishment scheme.....	5
C. Statement of facts.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. IDAHO’S AGGRAVATING CIRCUM- STANCES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	11
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s holding on the HAC aggravator directly contravenes this Court’s decision in <i>Maynard v.</i> <i>Cartwright.</i>	11
B. The Idaho Supreme Court rejected the Eighth Circuit’s holding that the “exceptional depravity” limiting construction of the HAC aggravator is constitutionally inadequate.....	14
C. The shift to jury sentencing in capital cases calls into question the adequacy of the HAC narrowing construction.....	15
D. The “utter disregard” and “propensity” aggravators also are unconstitutionally vague.....	18

II. IDAHO’S FELONY-MURDER AGGRAVATOR DOES NOT SUFFICIENTLY NARROW THE CLASS OF DEFENDANTS WHO ARE SENTENCED TO DEATH.	21
A. State supreme courts are divided on the constitutionality of felony-murder aggravators.	22
1. The conflict between the Idaho and Nevada Supreme Courts is a product of confusion over the meaning of the narrowing requirement.	23
2. Other state supreme courts are divided on the narrowing requirement as applied to felony-murder aggravators.	26
B. The Idaho Supreme Court’s felony-murder holding is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent.	27
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THESE IMPORTANT ISSUES.	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
Appendix A – Opinion of the Supreme Court of Idaho	1a
Appendix B – Orders and opinions of the District Court of the State of Idaho.	182a
Appendix C – Order of the Supreme Court of Idaho denying rehearing.	198a
Appendix D – relevant jury instructions at sentencing	199a
Appendix E – constitutional and statutory provisions involved	203a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballenger v. State</i> , 667 So. 2d 1242 (Miss. 1995)	27
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	34
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	31
<i>Deputy v. Taylor</i> , 19 F.3d 1485 (3d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Engberg v. Meyer</i> , 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991)	26
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	25
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 642 A.2d 772 (Del. 1994).....	27
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	3
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> ., 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Johnson v. Dugger</i> , 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	22
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 383 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15

Cases—continued

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	28
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Clarke</i> , 904 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Lockhart</i> , 871 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 257 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1979).....	26
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992).....	26, 31
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 631 P.2d 187 (Idaho 1981)	12, 19
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 647 P.2d 76 (Cal. 1982).....	15
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 967 P.2d 702 (Idaho 1998)	27
<i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 507 U.S. 1028 (1993).....	31
<i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 510 U.S. 124 (1993).....	31

Cases—continued

<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	4, 30
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	5, 16
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	4, 21, 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3592(c)(6).....	33
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40.....	32
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49.....	32
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49(8).....	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(F)(6).....	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-604(8).....	33
Cal. Penal Code § 189.....	32
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2.....	32
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1201.....	32
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1201(5)(j).....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-102.....	32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.04.....	32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(6)(d).....	32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(6)(h).....	33
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-1.....	32
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30.....	32
Idaho Code § 18-4003(a).....	6, 28
Idaho Code § 18-4003(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 19-2515(1).....	6, 23, 28

Statutes—continued

Idaho Code § 19-2515(5)(a)	6
Idaho Code § 19-2515(9).....	30
Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(a)-(k).....	6
Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(g)	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 19-2525(e).....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-1-1.....	32
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-9(b)	32
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6624(f)	33
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.4	32
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.4(A)(7)	33
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:30.....	32
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(2)(e)-(f)	32
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101(5)(d).....	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-17	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(e)(5)	32
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5(VII)(h)	33
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2523(1)(d)	33
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.030(1).....	32
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.033(4).....	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.01.....	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04(A)(7)	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12(4).....	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-202.....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(i)	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(i)(5).....	33

Statutes—continued

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-202(1)(r).....	33
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101(a)	32
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102(h)(vii)	33
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102(h)(xii)	32

Other Authorities

David McCord, <i>Should Commission of a Contemporaneous Arson, Burglary, Kidnapping, Rape, or Robbery Be Sufficient to Make a Murderer Eligible for a Death Sentence—An Empirical and Normative Analysis</i> , 49 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1 (2009)	32
James Luginbuhl & Julie Howe, <i>Discretion in Capital Sentencing Instructions: Guided or Misguided?</i> , 70 IND. L.J. 1161 (1995).....	17
Michael Mello, <i>Florida’s “Heinous, Atrocious or Cruel” Aggravating Circumstance: Narrowing the Class of Death-Eligible Cases Without Making It Smaller</i> , 13 STETSON L. REV. 523 (1984)	33
5 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	13
<i>Report</i> , NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE FUND (Apr. 1, 2018), https://www.naacpldf.org/wp-content/uploads/DRUSASpring2018_.pdf	33
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Felony Murder and the Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence of Death</i> , 31 B.C. L. REV. 1103 (1990)	29

Other Authorities—continued

Srikanth Srinivasan, Note, <i>Capital Sentencing Doctrine and the Weighing-Nonweighing Distinction</i> , 47 STAN. L. REV. 1347 (1995).....	29
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	13
William J. Bowers et al., <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and the Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 931 (2006).....	17
